



No. 23-CV-522

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 02/02/2024 03:51 PM
Resubmitted 02/02/2024 05:11 PM
Filed 02/02/2024 05:11 PM

MARY-KATE CASTANIA,
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

THAIS-LYN TRAYER
Deputy Solicitor General

RICHARD S. LOVE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6635

richard.love@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. The Trial Court Grants Summary Judgment To The District.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Superior Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment To The District.....	9
A. The District did not have constructive notice of a dangerous sidewalk condition.....	10
B. The common sidewalk elevation change was de minimis as a matter of law	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Aben v. District of Columbia</i> , 221 F.2d 110 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	7, 13
<i>Barrett v. Covington & Burling LLP</i> , 979 A.2d 1239 (D.C. 2009).....	12
* <i>Briscoe v. District of Columbia</i> , 62 A.3d 1278 (D.C. 2013)	5, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Cooper</i> , 445 A.2d 652 (D.C. 1982) (en banc)	9, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Freeman</i> , 477 A.2d 713 (D.C. 1984).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Smith</i> , 642 A.2d 140 (D.C. 1994)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Woodbury</i> , 136 U.S. 450 (1890).....	9
<i>Doe v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 88 A.3d 131 (D.C. 2014)	6
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 122 A.3d 876 (D.C. 2015)	15
<i>Fells v. Serv. Emp. Int’l Union</i> , 281 A.3d 572 (D.C. 2022)	10
<i>Fraternal Ord. of Police v. District of Columbia</i> , 79 A.3d 347 (D.C. 2013).....	6
<i>Harding v. District of Columbia</i> , 178 A.2d 920 (D.C. 1962).....	9
<i>Klein v. District of Columbia</i> , 409 F.2d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	21
<i>Lynn v. District of Columbia</i> , 734 A.2d 168 (D.C. 1999)	11, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Maupin v. Haylock</i> , 931 A.2d 1039 (D.C. 2007).....	20
<i>Miller v. District of Columbia</i> , 343 A.2d 278 (D.C. 1975)	11
<i>Phillips v. District of Columbia</i> , 714 A.2d 768 (D.C. 1998).....	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Proctor v. District of Columbia</i> , 273 A.2d 656 (D.C. 1971)	4, 8, 12, 16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Rajabi v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 650 A.2d 1319 (D.C. 1994)	9
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Ferguson</i> , 977 A.2d 375 (D.C. 2009)	11
<i>Wash. Gas Light Co. v. Jones</i> , 332 A.2d 358 (D.C. 1975).....	21
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Davis</i> , 606 A.2d 165 (D.C. 1992)	10
<i>Whiting v. Nat’l City</i> , 69 P.2d 990 (Cal. 1937).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 646 A.2d 962 (D.C. 1992).....	9, 17
